

No. 01-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID R. JANSEN, WILLIAM J. LORENCE, and N. PETER
KNOLL,

Petitioners,

v.

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

N. PETER KNOLL
815 Emery Street
Longmont, CO 80501
(303) 774-8013

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions from Numerous Other Circuits.	7
II. The Failure To Require District Courts To Articulate Their Reasoning Conflicts with Decisions of This Court and Makes Review for Abuse of Discretion Impossible.....	11
III. This Case Raises Important National Issues that Should Be Resolved by This Court.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Board of School Directors</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (CA7 1980), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (CA7 1998), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , 525 U.S. 315 (1999).....	10
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 1147 (CA6 1988).....	9
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (CA10), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 822 (1988)	9
<i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. (PPG Indus., Inc.)</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (CA3), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 900 (1974).....	7
<i>Camden I Condominium Assoc., Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (CA11 1991).....	9
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortgage Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (CA8 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1156 (1996)	5, 10, 13
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F.3d 478 (CA3 1995)	7
<i>Grunin v. International House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (CA8), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 864 (1975).....	12
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (CA3 2000).....	8, 12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	9, 13
<i>In re American Reserve Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 159 (CA7 1987).....	10
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (CA5 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 998 (1982).....	7, 15

<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (CA7), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 870 (1979).....	11
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (CA9 2000).....	8
<i>Kaplan v. Rand</i> , 192 F.3d 60 (CA2 1999).....	15
<i>Maher v. Zapata Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 436 (CA5 1983).....	7
<i>McDonald v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 565 F.2d 416 (CA7 1977).....	11
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 610 F.2d 1306 (CA5), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1011 (1980).....	9
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 206 F.3d 1212 (CADC 2000).....	8, 14
<i>Plummer v. Chemical Bank</i> , 668 F.2d 654 (CA2 1982).....	8
<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (CA9 2000).....	9
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Comunidades Unidas Contra la Contaminacion</i> , 204 F.2d 275 (CA1 2000).....	10
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F.2d 604 (CA8 1988).....	10, 12, 13
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54.....	2, 13

Other Authorities

Federal Judicial Center, EMPIRICAL STUDY OF CLASS ACTIONS IN FOUR FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS (1996).....	16
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 1343 (1995).....	15
Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>The Plaintiffs’ Attorney’s Role in Class Action & Derivative Litigation: Economic Analysis and Recommendations for Reform</i> , 58 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1991).....	16
Steven Shavell, <i>The Appeals Process as a Means of Error Correction</i> , 24 J. LEGAL STUD. 379 (1995)	15
